When calculating the sensibility analysis, the Board of General Directors assumes that the sensibility of available-for-
sale liability in the balance sheet and related items in the income statement is affected by changes in the assumption of
corresponding market risks. This analysis is based on the financial assets and liabilities that the Company held as at June
30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.

6. Adjustments of corporate income tax of prior years to the
current year

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the
changes in market prices. Market risks due to change in interest rate of the Company mainly relate to: borrowings and
liabilities, cash and short-term deposits.

The Company manages the interest rate risk by analyzing the competition status in the market in order to apply the
interest rate that brings benefits to the Company and still in the limit of its risk management.

These notes form an integral part of this report. Page 32

  Form B 09 - DN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the accounting period of the first 06 months of the year 2019 Unit: VND

Increase/Decrease of
basic points

Influences on profit
before tax

VND +100 596,978,802
VND -100 (596,978,802)

VND +200 459,585,996
VND -200 (459,585,996)

Foreign exchange risk

Sensibility to foreign currencies

Changes in exchange
rate USD

Influences on profit
before tax

The first 06 months of the year 2019 + 1% 280,113,121
-1% (280,113,121)

The first 06 months of the year 2018 + 2% 786,766,105
-2% (786,766,105)

Stock price risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the
changes in exchange rate. The Company bears risks due to changes in the exchange rate of the currencies other than
VND related directly to the Company's business.

The Company manages foreign exchange risk by considering current and expected market status when it outlines plans
for future transactions in foreign currencies. The Company does not use any derivative instruments to prevent foreign
exchange risks.

The sensibility of borrowings and liabilities, cash in bank and short-term deposits of the Company to changes that may